
Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017 at 7.00 pm.

B U S I N E S S 

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

4 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2017/18  

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL. 

THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM.



When the Mayor has declared the result of the election, the Mayor preceded by the Mace 
Bearers, will retire to the Mayor’s Parlour accompanied by the following:-

 Retiring Mayoress
 Retiring High Constable 
 Retiring Chaplain 
 Chief Executive 
 Mayor Designate 
 Consort designate 
 High Constable designate 
 Chaplain designate 

The incoming Mayor will then be robed and invested with the chain of office.  The Mayoral 
party will then return to the Council Chamber in the following order:-

 Mace Bearers 
 Mayor 
 Mayoress designate
 Consort designate 
 Chief Executive 
 High Constable designate 
 Chaplain designate 
 Retiring Mayoress
 Retiring Consort 
 Retiring High Constable 
 Retiring Chaplain 

The Mayor will take the chair and make the declaration of acceptance of office.

5 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2017/18  
Following the appointment of the Deputy Mayor, he/she will make the declaration of 
acceptance of office.

6 MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
The Mayor will announce the appointment of his:

Mayoress
Consort
High Constable
Chaplain
Mace Bearers

7 MAYORAL ADDRESS  
To receive the Mayoral address.

8 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND 
MAYORESS  
In appreciation of their services during the past year, the retiring mayor and Mayoress will 
be presented with their badges.

9 RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF 
THE MAYORAL YEAR  
Retiring Mayor’s response.



10 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive the Mayor’s announcements of forthcoming events. 

11 REVISION TO THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 15 - 38)
To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer on amendments to the Constitution.

12 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET  
The Leader will report the appointment of his/her Cabinet and Deputy Leader for 2017/18.

13 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 
FOR 2017/18.  

(Pages 39 - 42)

To appoint Members to committees.

14 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES.  
(Report to follow)

The Council is requested to review its representation on outside bodies for 2017/18.

In the case of any appointments made by office rather than by name, in the event of any 
change to the office holder these will automatically transfer to the new incumbent.

15 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES.  (Pages 43 - 54)
Report of the Chief Executive.

16 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18  (Pages 55 - 64)
To receive the Calendar of Meetings for 2017/18.

17 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary.

18 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive



Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Te
[...]
ich will be granted 

or refused without debate

AMENDMENT (only one at a time)
A member proposes a change to the wording of the 

motion (this can’t negate the original proposal)
 and is seconded

REPLY
Some Members have a right of reply which they 
need not exercise; in order:
 Mover of  any amendment
 Original mover
 Chair of Committee or Sub-Committee if a 

motion is a committee recommendation
 Leader

AMENDMENT DEBATE
Any Member may speak once for up to 5 minutes solely on 

the amendment until such time as the Mayor considers there 
has been sufficient debate or a closure motion

AMENDMENT REPLY
Some Members have a right of reply in this order:
 Amendment mover
 Original motion mover
 Chair where motion was a committee 

recommendation
 Leader

CONSENT
The original 

mover consents 
to amendment

NAMED VOTE
If 12 ask a vote must be 

named

AMENDMENT VOTE
 Show of hands majority
 Mayor has(2nd) casting vote

NAMED VOTE
If 12 ask a vote must be 

named

FURTHER AMENDMENT
Or go to debate on 
substantive motion

YES
Becomes the new 

substantive motion

NO
Return to original 

motion

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE
 A show of hands 

majority
 Mayor has (2nd) 

casting vote

YES
Resolution of the 

Council

NO
Resolution falls

Another motion may 
be moved





Council - 22/02/17

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- The Mayor Councillor Ian Wilkes – in the Chair

Councillors:
Allport
Bailey
Beech
Burch
Burgess
Cooper
Miss J Cooper
Dillon
Dymond
Eagles
Fear
Frankish
Gardner
L Hailstones
P Hailstones
S Hambleton
T Hambleton
Heesom
Holland
Huckfield
Johnson
Jones
Kearon
Matthews
Naylon
Northcott
Olszewski

Owen
Panter
Parker
Pickup
Proctor
Reddish
Robinson
Rout
Shenton
Simpson
Snell
Spence
Stubbs
Sweeney
J Tagg
S Tagg
Turner
Walklate
Waring
White
White
G Williams
J Williams
Winfield
Wing
Woolley
Wright

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams,
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Liz Dodd, Head of Audit and Elections (and Monitoring Officer)
Tina Gould - Staffordshire County Council
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE 

The Mayor congratulated and welcomed Councillor Gary White to his first meeting 
following his election as the Borough Councillor for Madeley.

2. FORMER COUNCILLORS ELSIE BATES AND MUFFI FOX 



Council - 22/02/17

2

The Mayor announced that he was saddened to hear of the passing of former 
Councillor Elsie Bates on Monday 20 February 2017.  In addition former Councillor 
Muffi Fox had sadly passed away in December 2016.  

Members stood in silent tribute. 

3. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Astle, Ms Bloor, Harper, Loades and 
Miss Mancey.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

5. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November, 2016 
be agreed as a correct record. 

6. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor’s Annual Civic Mass would be held at Holy Trinity Church, Newcastle, on 
5 March 2017 at 10.30 a.m. 

The Mayor’s Ball would be held in the Ballroom, Keele Hall on 21 April.  Members 
were advised to contact the Mayor’s Secretary Peter Whalan for more information 
and tickets.

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer introduced this report which set 
out the recommendations of Cabinet for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2017/18 
and sets out the recommendations for setting the 2017/18 Council Tax.  In summary 
the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as reported to 
Cabinet indicated a forecast budget shortfall of £2.728m for 2017/18 (from a budget 
of £8m).  The Council had a duty to deliver a balanced budget.

Cabinet proposed an increase in council tax for 2017/18 of £5.00 per month from the 
2016/17 amount, the maximum amount permitted without trigger
[...]
ng the Prudential Indicators, Investment 
Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.  

Resolved: (i) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 be
approved.

(ii) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the Report
be approved.

(iii) That the Investment Strategy contained within the Report



Council - 22/02/17

5

be approved.
(iv) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained

within the report be approved.

9. PAY POLICY STATEMENT (LOCALISM ACT 2011) 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder - Policy, People and Partnerships 
introduced this item by stating that the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to 
prepare and publish a pay policy statement for each financial year.  Full details were 
given in the Appendices of the report.  

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to the
report be approved and published on the Council’s website by 31 
March, 2017.

10. PROPOSED CHANGES TO ELECTORAL CYCLE - TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder - Policy, People and Partnerships sought 
authorisation to make an Order under Section 53 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to enable the Borough Council to make an 
Order to change the electoral cycle of Town and Parish Councils within its area to 
bring them in line with the Borough Council’s all-out elections to be held from May 
2018 onwards.  Necessary consultation had taken place.  The proposal aimed to 
avoid the need for Town or Parish Councils elections to meet the cost of their own 
elections. 

Resolved: That an Order be made under Section 53 of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to enable the 
Borough Council to change the electoral cycle of Town and Parish 
Councils within its area.  

11. CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder - Policy, People and Partnerships sought 
authorisation to make 
[...]
ment of the Leader of the Council be received and 
noted.

16. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

The Chairs of the Planning Committee and Licensing Committee presented their 
reports.

The Report of the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee was tabled at the meeting.  A 
verbal update was given for the Public Protection Committee.

Resolved: That the reports of the Planning Committee; Licensing Committee, 
Public Protection Committee and Audit and Risk Committees be 
noted.

17. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Chairs of the Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee, Cleaner 
Greener Safer Scrutiny Committee and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
presented their reports.

The Report of the Finance, Resources and Partnerships and Economic Development 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committees were tabled at the meeting.

Resolved: That the reports of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny
Committee, Cleaner Greener Safer Scrutiny Committee, Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
and Economic Development and Regeneration Scrutiny Committees 
be noted.



Council - 22/02/17

7

18. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS 

Resolved: No notices of motion had been received.

19. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

Resolved: No questions had been received.

20. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

Resolved: No petitions were received.

21. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

Resolved: There was no Urgent Business.

THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.37 pm





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. REPORT TITLE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION FOR THE 2017/18 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Submitted by: The Monitoring Officer

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The Council, at its Annual Meeting, must formally adopt its Constitution for the forthcoming 
municipal year.

Recommendations:
 

(a) That the consequential changes to the Constitution as set out in the report be noted

(b) That Council adopt the Constitution (as amended) for the 2017/18 municipal year

1. Background

1.1 The Constitution is the set of rules that describe and constrain how the Council operates, how its 
decisions are made and the procedures to be followed.  The Council adopted a new formal 
Constitution in 2001 and this has been updated and reviewed since that date.  The Constitution 
provides a framework for Council decision making through which the Council delivers its strategic 
objectives.

1.2 The Constitution contains Articles which set out basic rules and principles and these are developed 
in more detailed rules and procedures which appear in the Appendices.  The law requires some of 
these processes, the Council has chosen others.

1.3 The Constitution therefore provides a framework for Council decision making through which the 
Council delivers its strategic objectives.

1.4 Part 2, paragraph 15.2 of the Constitution authorises the Monitoring Officer to make consequential 
changes to the Constitution to reflect resolutions of the Council or Cabinet, decisions properly made 
under delegated powers and changes of fact and law, subject to regular notification of Members to 
such changes.

1.5 Ongoing review of the Constitution is necessary to ensure that the Council is efficient and effective 
in making and implementing decisions and is properly accountable.  Changes may become 
necessary where the law has changed or where the Council decides to change the way it operates, 
for example if the management structure changes and/or services move from one directorate to 
another.  The Scheme of Officer Delegation must be updated and revised where necessary to allow 
officers to continue to act lawfully and such changes are made during the course of the year and 
reported to Council as they arise.

1.6  The following changes have not previously been reported to Council: 

(a) As a result of the Licensing function being moved into the Environmental Health division, a revision 
of the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Environmental Health has been carried out which 
includes a merger of the two previously separate Schemes of Delegation.  These changes do not 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

alter the level or extent of delegations but reflect the impact of the managerial changes which result 
from the move of the Licensing function from the Chief Executive’s Directorate to the Regeneration 
and Planning Directorate.

(b) Appendix 11 – Access to Information Rules – this document has been substantially updated to 
reflect legislative changes and a copy is attached at Appendix 3 to this report.

(c) Addition to Leisure and Amenities Scheme of Delegation – sports grants:

(14) Approval of recommendations for sports grants from 
Castle Sports Group

Executive Director of 
Operational Services in 
consultation with Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and 
Culture

(d) Addition to Leisure and Amenities Scheme of Delegation – exhumations:

(15) Exhumations and re-interments – determination of 
applications and requests and recovery of fees and 
charges

Cabinet or Executive Director 
of Operational Services in 
consultation with the Head of 
Environmental Health

(e) Audit and Standards Committee

At its meeting on 13th July 2016 the Council resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee and the 
Standards Committee be merged.  A copy of the terms of reference for the Audit and Standards 
Committee is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

(f) Constitution and Member Support Working Group

At its meeting on 13 July 2016 the Council resolved that the remit of the former Constitution Working 
Group be widened to include member support and development and that the name of the group be 
amended to the Constitution and Member Support Working Group to reflect this.  A copy of the 
Working Group’s terms of reference is s
[...]
es

Subject to the Council Procedure Rules, a member of a working party set up by the 
Council shall not disclose a matter dealt with or brought before it, without its 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 15 of 15

permissions until the proceedings of that working party have been reported to the 
Council or to the committee or sub-committee which set it up, or the working party 
shall otherwise have concluded action on that matter.

24. ADDITIONAL RIGHTS TO INFORMATION

These Rules do not affect any more specific rights to information contained elsewhere 
in the Council’s Constitution or the law.

25. OFFENCES

25.1 A person who has custody of a document that relates to a meeting of the 
Cabinet (agenda, reports, background papers or decisions) which is required 
to be available for inspection by members of the public commits an offence if, 
without reasonable excuse, that person:

(a) intentionally obstructs any person exercising a right conferred under these 
Rules to inspect, or to make a copy of the whole or part of the document; 
or

(b) refuses to supply a copy of the whole or part of the document in 
accordance with these Rules.

25.2 A person who commits an offence under Rule 24 is liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 1 on the standard scale.





 

 

1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

17 May, 2017

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 2017/2018

Submitted by: Democratic Services 

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To appoint to committees, and to appoint chairs and vice-chairs for 2017/18.

Recommendations

(1) That the membership of committees for 2017/2018 be appointed in accordance 
with the nominations;

(2) That the chairs and vice-chairs of committees for 2017/2018 be appointed in 
accordance with the nominations;

(3) That the terms of reference and delegations to committees be as set out in the 
council’s c
[...]
on and also fill all committee seats by 
treating each independent member in this manner.

2.5 The Licensing Committee, being the committee established under section 6 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, is not subject to the proportionality rules of the 1989 Act. However, this council 
(like many others) has previously determined that it will be treated in the same manner as 
the ordinary committees in that respect, and it is therefore included in the overall 
calculations.

3. Proposal

3.1 In light of the issues identified under section 2 above and recent changes to the 
memberships of the political groups, the overall size of the council’s committees and the 
allocation of seats has been reviewed.

3.2 The resulting proposed committee structure and allocation of seats is set out below.



 

 

3

3.3
Committee

Places Lab Con Liberal  
Democrats

Newcastle 
Independent 

Group
UKIP

Borough 
Independent 

Group
Finance 
Resources and 
Partnerships 
SC

11 5 4 1 1

Economic 
Development 
and Enterprise 
SC

11 5 4 1 1

Cleaner, 
Greener and 
Safer SC

11 5 4 1 1

Active and 
Cohesive 
Communities 
SC

11 5 4 1 1

Health and 
Well-Being SC 11 5 4 1 1

Planning 16 7 6 1 2

Conservation 
Advisory 5 2 2 1

Licensing 15 7 5 1 1 1

Public 
Protection 13 6 5 1 1

Audit and 
Standards 7 3 3 1

Employees 
Consultative 
Committee 7 3 3 1

Staffing 11 5 4 1 1

3.4 The political groups have been requested to submit nominations in accordance with their 
group allocations, and these are appended.

3.5 The groups’ nominations for the chairmanships and vice-chairmanships of committees are 
also appended.

4. Legal and Statutory Implications 



 

 

4

4.1 The establishment of committees and the allocation of seats are undertaken in accordance 
with the relevant legislation, primarily the Local Government Act 1972, the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 (as amended), the Local Government Act 2000, the Localism Act 
2011 and the Licensing Act 2003.

5. Equality Impact Assessment

5.1 No equality or diversity issues have been identified in the preparation of this report.

6. Financial and Resource Implications

6.1 There are no significant direct financial or resource implications arising from the proposals.  
There is no change to the number of chairmanships or vice-chairmanships so no impact on 
members’ allowances.

7. Major Risks 

7.1 It is essential that the council’s decision making structures and processes are robust and 
established in line with the relevant legislation and principles of good governance, to 
minimise the risk of legal challenge. The proposed approach seeks to ensure those aims are 
met. 
The appointment of scrutiny committees enables the Council to achieve enhanced 
accountability and transparency of decision making process. Scrutiny is a key element of the 
Council's executive arrangements and is the main way by which executive decision-makers 
are held to public account for the discharge of the functions for which they are responsible.

7.2 The scrutiny process is a key mechanism for enabling councillors to represent the views of 
their constituents and other organisations to the cabinet and to the Council and, by 
examining the operation and impact of the Council's policies, is a useful means of improving 
the development and delivery of services. Lack of an effective scrutiny function could lead to 
a lack of democratic accountability for the Council. 

8. List of Appendices

8.1 The nominations for committee places, chairmanships and vice-chairmanships from each 
group will follow

9. Background Papers

9.1 None.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. REPORT TITLE SCHEME OF MEMBER ALLOWANCES 

Submitted by: Chief Executive

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

For Council to confirm the current Scheme of Member Allowances for the municipal year 2017/18

Recommendation:
 
That the current Scheme of Member Allowances be retained for the municipal year 2017/18

1. Background

1.1 Under the provisions of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
the Council must, before the beginning of each year, agree a Scheme with provides for the payment 
of an allowance to each Member of an authority.  The amount of such allowance must be the same 
for each Member (basic allowance).  Such a Scheme may also provide for a Special Responsibility 
allowance to certain Members of the Authority and these must also be specified in the Scheme.

1.2 It is therefore recommended that in order to ensure that the Council’s Scheme of Member 
Allowances remains compliant, the Council confirms that the current Scheme of Member 
Allowances as set out in Appendix 1 to this report is retained for the municipal year 2017/18.

3. Financial and Resource Implications

There are no new financial or resource implications arising from this report as the current 
allowances are provided for in the Council’s approved budget for 2017/18.

4. List of Appendices

Current Scheme of Member Allowances





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

PART 6

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME

Contents

1. Introduction
2. Statutory requirements
3. Different types of allowances
4. How the allowances are determined
5. Basic allowance
6. Special responsibility allowance
7. Subsistence allowance
8. Travelling allowance
9. Calculating the time allowed
10. Overseas visits
11. Submission and payment of claims
12. Tax, National Insurance, Sickness and Pensions
13. What if a Member does not wish to be paid allowances
14. Members’ responsibilities

Annex 1

Copy of the Council’s Scheme for the Payment of Members’ Basic and Special 
Responsibility Allowances.

Blue Form*
Form to be signed by Members in support of a claim f
[...]
port Services will ensure that the correct financial 
limits on the various allowances are complied with.  In all other 
respects, Members are accountable for the accuracy and 
reasonableness of their claims.

Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017- 18

Role      £
Leader of the Council 13590
Deputy Leader   9510
Cabinet Member with Portfolio (6)   5660
Cabinet Member without Portfolio (0)   2830
Chair of Scrutiny Committees   2830
Chair of Audit  and Risk Committee   2830
Chair of Standards Committee   2830
Chair of Planning Committee   4230
Chair of Public Protection Committee   3430
Chair of Licensing Committee   3430
Vice Chair of Scrutiny Committees   1130
Vice Chair of Planning Committee   1410
Vice Chair of Public Protection Committee   1130
Vice Chair of Audit and Risk Committee    1130
Vice Chair of Standards Committee   1130
Vice Chair of Licensing Committee   1130
Minority Party Leaders   1130*

Basic Allowance   3365.04

* The Minority Party Leader’s allowance is only payable to groups comprising 
at least 10% of total Council membership (i.e. 6 Members).

Carer’s Allowance

£5.15 per hour, or the statutory minimum wage, whichever is the greater.



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

17 May, 2017

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18

Submitted by: Democratic Services

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To agree the Calendar of Meetings for 2017 - 2018

Recommendations 

That Council agree to the dates and times of the meetings as listed at appendix A.

Reasons

Appendix 7 of the Council’s Constitution states that 

‘The Council will decide when its meetings will take place.  Details will be contained in a calendar of 
meetings which will be approved by the Council.’

The calendar of meetings for 2017/2018 is attached at appendix A for approval.





Calendar of meetings – 2017/2018 

(meetings commence at 6pm unless otherwise agreed by each Committee)

 

June 2017

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1
[...]
pm unless otherwise agreed by each Committee)

 

May 2018

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1 
CAWP

2 3
Borough 
Elections

4

7
Bank Holiday

8
Public Protection

9
6.30
Members Induction

10 
Staffing

11

14
Group Meetings

15
6.30
Members 
Induction

16
Annual Council

17
Licensing

18

21
CAWP

22
Planning

23
6.30
Members Induction

24 25

28
Bank Holiday

29 30
6.30
Members Induction

31

June 2018

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1

4 5 6
Cabinet

7 8

11
Public Protection

12
CAWP

13
Finance, 
Resources & 
Partnership 
Scrutiny

14 15

18 19
Planning

20 21 22

25 26
Licensing

27 28
Cleaner, Greener 
& Safer Scrutiny

29

Updated:03.05.17




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	11 REVISION TO THE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix 1 to Adoption of the Constitution report May 2017
	Appendix 2 to Adoption of the Constitution report May 2017
	ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES May 2017 draft for Council (Appendix 3)

	13 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS FOR 2017/18.
	15 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES.
	PART 6 - MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME

	16 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18
	Calendar of Meetings DRAFT 2017 to 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Council - 17/05/17

1

ANNUAL COUNCIL

Wednesday, 17th May, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ian Wilkes – in the Chair

Councillors:
Allport
Astle
Bailey
Beech
Burch
Burgess
Cooper
Miss J Cooper
Dillon
Dymond
Eagles
Fear
Frankish
Gardner
L Hailstones
P Hailstones
S Hambleton
T Hambleton
Harper
Heesom
Holland
Huckfield
Johnson
Jones
Kearon
Loades
Mancey
Matthews
Naylon

Northcott
Olszewski
Owen
Panter
Parker
Pickup
Proctor
Reddish
Robinson
Rout
Shenton
Simpson
Snell
Spence
Stubbs
Sweeney
J Tagg
S Tagg
Turner
Walklate
Waring
White
White
G Williams
J Williams
Winfield
Wing
Wright

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton, Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections (and Monitoring Officer), Chief 
Executive - John Sellgren and Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bloor and Woolley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.



Council - 17/05/17

2

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2017/18 

It was moved by Councillor Proctor and seconded by Councillor Shenton that 
Councillor S. White be appointed as Mayor for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

Resolved: That Councillor S. White be appointed as Mayor for the 2017/18
municipal year.

The Mayor made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

Councillor Simon White -  in the Chair.

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2017/18 

It was moved by Councillor S. Tagg and seconded by Councillor Sweeney that 
Councillor Heesom be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 2017/18 municipal year.

Resolved: That Councillor Heesom be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the
2017/18 municipal year.

The Deputy Mayor signed the Acceptance of Office.

6. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS 

The Mayor made the following appointments:

Mayoress – Mrs Shirley Boyle
Consort – Councillor Gary White
High Constable – Mr Allen Jones
Chaplain – Reverend Peter Chantry
Mace Bearers – Mrs Angela Mayer and Mr James Worgan

7. MAYORAL ADDRESS 

The Mayor thanked the Council for affording him the honour of the appointment and 
paid tribute to the hard work, enthusiasm and commitment of his predecessor.  He 
stressed his appreciation and understanding of the importance of the role both as 
part of the Borough’s heritage and in contributing to the future cultural and economic 
development of the area.  

8. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS 

On behalf of the Council, Councillor Shenton expressed gratitude and appreciation to 
the retiring Mayor and Mayoress for their tireless dedication to the role and their 
services to the Borough and its communities.  Councillors S. Tagg and Reddish 
referred to the style adopted by the retiring Mayor when chairing Council meetings, 
adding humour to his professional approach.  The Borough had been served well by 
the retiring Mayor as its Ambassador.



Council - 17/05/17

3

Official Badges were presented to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress.

9. RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF THE MAYORAL 
YEAR 

The retiring Mayor thanked members of the Council for their support and 
consideration particularly during his chairing of meetings and referred to the many 
enjoyable engagements he had undertaken meeting members of the local 
community. He wished his successor well for the forthcoming year.

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor gave notice that his Annual Civic Service would be held at St. Giles 
Church at 10.30am on Sunday 25 June 2017. He referred to a formal Reception 
which was to be held immediately following this Annual Council meeting and thanked 
his family and friends for their support for both events.

11. REVISION TO THE CONSTITUTION 

The Leader introduced this report which summarised the following consequential 
changes made to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer to reflect restructuring of 
some services, procedural changes and reviews of Committee responsibilities:

Service/provisions/Committee Changes
Licensing Function Transfer to Directorate for Regeneration 

and Planning (Environmental Health 
Division) and subsequent merger of 
Licensing and Environmental Health 
Schemes of Delegation.

Appendix 11 -Access to Information 
Rules*

Substantial update to reflect legislative 
changes.

Leisure and Amenities Scheme of 
Delegation

Sports Grants-Executive Director of 
Operational Services in consultation 
with Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Cultural to approve recommendations 
for sports grants from Castle Sports 
Group

Exhumations and Re-interments – 
Cabinet or Executive Director of 
Operational Services in consultation 
with Head of Environmental Health to 
determine applications and requests 
and recover fees and charges.

Audit and Standards Committee* New Terms of Reference following 
merger of former Audit and Risk 
Committee and Standards Committees

Constitution and Member Support Working 
Group*

Update to title and Terms of Reference 
of former Constitution Working Group to 
reflect wider remit



Council - 17/05/17

4

*Revised documentation circulated.

Resolved: That the consequential changes to the Constitution be noted and the 
amended Constitution be adopted for the 2017/18 municipal year.

12. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 

The Leader confirmed Councillor Turner as Deputy Leader and the following as 
members of the Cabinet:

Councillor Rout
Councillor Williams
Councillor Beech
Councillor Kearon
Councillor Robinson

13. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS FOR 2017/18. 

Resolved: That the appointments to committees, as set out in the 
Supplementary agenda, be approved:

Chairs and Vice-Chairs

Resolved: That the following Chair and Vice-Chair appointments be
approved:

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE - CHAIR
Audit and Standards S. Pickup S. Dymond
Conservation Advisory W. Naylor A. Gardner
Employee Consultative Portfolio Holder No nomination required
Licensing T. Hambleton J Winfield
Planning B. Proctor C Spence*
Public Protection S. Hambleton G. White
Staffing S. Hambleton No nomination required
Health and Well Being Scrutiny R. Wright L. Burch
Active and Cohesive 
Communities Scrutiny

G. Williams R. Bailey

Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities

W. Naylor S. Burgess*

Economic Development and 
Enterprise Scrutiny

M. Olszewski* D. Allport

Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny

J. Winfield* C. Spence

*Denotes where a vote was taken as more than one nomination was received

14. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES. 

Resolved: That the list of Representatives onto Outside Bodies, as set out in the 
Supplementary agenda be agreed and the Members appointed 
accordingly. 



Council - 17/05/17

5

15. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES. 

The Leader introduced the report which proposed the continuation of the current 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2017/18. It was noted that with the support of all 
members, Allowances had remained static since 2006. 

Resolved: That the current Scheme of Members’ Allowances be retained for the 
municipal year 2017/18.

16. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18 

Resolved: That the Calendar of Meetings for 2017/18 as submitted be approved 
and it be noted that any variation of meeting commencement time 
away from 7.00pm be at the discretion of the Chair of the meeting in 
question.

17. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair

COUNCILLOR SIMON WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm


